



Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Ltd.
(A Govt. of Haryana undertaking)
O/O Executive Engineer
Transmission System, HVPN, Yamuna Nagar
Ph 01732-291866
E-mail ID- Xentsynr@hvpn.org.in



Notice inviting Tender

ENIT No. 37/TSYNR/2020-21

Dated: 23.10.2020

Sealed E-tender is invited from experienced Co-operative Societies/Govt approved Contractors/individual/Firms in Haryana for carrying out the following work as per details given below:-

Brief Description of work	Estimated Cost (in Lacs)	Earnest Money (in Rs.)	Due date of submission of tender up to 13.00 hrs.	Due date of Opening of bid upto 11:00 hrs.	Cost of tender documents +E-Service charges (in Rs.)
Repairing of floor of control room building, raising height of T/F concrete and brick work around control room building at 66 KV S/Stn HVPNL, Chandpur.	100662/-	Rs. 2014/- for Contractor/ Firm & Rs. 1007/- for L & C society	05.11.2020	06.11.2020	2360 (non-refundable)

For detailed NIT please visit website <https://etenders.hry.nic.in> or our website at <https://www.hvpn.org.in> or may contact Executive Engineer, TS Division HVPNL, Yamuna Nagar.

The cost of tender documents **Rs. 1180/- & EMD** and e-service charges **Rs.1180/-** are to be paid through online payment mode.

**Executive Engineer TS Divn.
HVPNL, Yamuna Nagar**

Scope of work

S.No	Description	Reff.	Nos	Length	Breath	Height	Qty.
1	Earth work in excavation in foundations, trenches, etc. in all kind of soils, not exceeding 2mtr depth including dressing of bottom and sides of trenches stacking the excavated soil, clear from the edge of excavation and subsequent feeling around masnory, in 15 cm layers with compaction, including disposal of all curplus soil, as directed with in lead of 30 mtr.	6.6	1	14.4	0.575	1.5	12.42
2	Cement concrete 1:4:8 with stone aggregate 20mm nominal size in foundations and plinth.	10.38	1	14.4	0.575	0.1	0.83
			1	4.5	$\frac{2.80 + 3.10}{2} = 2.95$	0.1	1.33
			1	6	$\frac{2.0 + 1.70}{2} = 1.85$ m	0.1	1.11
	On Plinth protection		1	14.4	2.000	0.1	2.88
3	Cement concrete 1:1.5:3 with stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size for reinforced concrete work in footings, strips, foundations, beams, rafts, pedestals and approach slabs of bridges etc, excluding steel reinforcement but including centring and shuttering, laid in position, complete in all respects.(For work upto 1.5 metres below ground level).	10.90 + 10.95a					
	Rise of height of Station Transformer		1.00	1.30	0.80	0.70	0.73
	Brick Work						
4	First class brick work laid in cement sand mortar 1:5 in foundation and plinth.	11.23					
	Plinth Protection						
i.	First Step		1	14.4	0.46	0.15	0.99
	Secound Step		1	14.4	0.345	0.30	1.49
	Third step		1	14.4	0.23	1.00	3.31
5	Sand filling on earth for PCC inside the SG room	NS					
	T2 pannel Room		1	5.270	1.900	0.1	1.00
			1	0.680	1.120	0.1	0.08
6	Cement concrete 1:4:8 with stone aggregate 20mm nominal size in foundations and plinth. (On sand for laying Tiles).	10.38	Qty. As item no. 5				1.08

7	Providing & fixing vitrified tiles of size 600x600 mm approved make in flooring laid in any pattern as specification over base of 20 mm thick cement coarse sand mortar 1:3	14.89	1	5.27	1.90		10.01
			1	0.68	1.12		0.76
8	Providing & fixing vitrified tiles of size 600x600 mm approved make in Skirting / Dado laid in any pattern as specification over base of 12 mm thick cement coarse sand mortar 1:3	14.90	1	5.27		0.15	0.79
	S.G Room		2	1.900		0.15	0.570
			1	1.120		0.15	0.168
9	Providing and fixing PVC rain water pipe 6 kg pressure of ISI mark in cement mortar during masonry work.	13.89 b	1	6.5			6.50
10	Providing and fixing PVC bend ISI mark	13.90 b	1				1.00
11	Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium door , windows , ventilators,shutter	17.98 b					
	Windows		1	0.93	1.200		1.12
			4	1.58	0.36		2.28
			2	0.3	1.2		0.72
12	Conglomerate floor 25mm thick cement concrete topping 1:2:4.	14.8	1	14.4	2		28.80
13	Cement Concrete 1:2:4 with stone aggregate 20mm nominal size for pavements,roads , taxi-trucks and runways , laid to required slope and camber, including consolidation, finishing and tampering complete.	10.132 + 10.95a	1	$7.50 + 7 / 2 = 7.25$ m	8.95	0.2	12.978
14	Shuttering of Faces of concrete foundation and foundation beams (vertical or battering).	9.13	1	7.25		0.2	1.45
			1	8.95		0.2	1.79
15	Providing and applying two coats white cement based putty over plastered surfaceand grinding the surface smooth with sand paper to get an even and smooth finish including cost and carriage af all material, labour charges,scaffolding,sundries etc. complete (j.K/Birla make)	16.81					
	ON Foundation of Station Transformer		2	1.3		1.5	3.90
			2	0.8		1.5	2.40
			1	1.3	0.8		1.04

HARAYANA VIDYUT PRASARAN NIGAM LTD.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDER ON e-TENDERING SYSTEM

These conditions will over-rule the conditions stated in the tender documents, wherever relevant and applicable.

1. Registration of bidders on e-Procurement Portal:-

All the bidders intending to participate in the tenders processed online are required to get registered on the centralized e-Procurement Portal i.e. <https://etenders.hry.nic.in> . The bidders are also required to have/obtain Class-II or III digital signature certificate from any Certifying Authority or Sub-certifying Authority authorized by the Controller of Certifying Authorities for submission and processing of the bids. Please visit the website for more details.

2. Download of Tender Documents:

The bidders can view and download the detailed N.I.T and the time schedule (Key Dates) for all the tenders floated through the single portal e-Procurement system on the Home Page at <https://etenders.hry.nic.in> .

3. Pre-requisites for online bidding:

In order to bid online on the portal <https://etenders.hry.nic.in> , the user machine updated with the Java.

4. Key Dates:

The bidders are strictly advised to follow date and time as indicated in the online Notice Inviting Tenders (NIT). The date and time shall be binding on all bidders. All online activities are time tracked and the system enforces time locks that ensure that no activity or transaction can take place outside the start and end dates and the time of the stage as defined in the online Notice Inviting Tenders (NIT).

5 Bid Preparation (Technical & Financial),

5.1 Online Payment mode for Tender Document Fee Rs. 1180/-, EMD fees 2014/- & e-Service fee Rs.1180/- .

5.2 The bidders shall upload their technical offer containing documents, qualifying criteria, technical specification, schedule of deliveries, validity and all other terms and conditions except the rates (price bid). The bidders ensure that uploaded documents must be properly numbered and indexed.

The bidders shall quote the prices in price bid format in a specified template.

5.3 The tender shall be submitted by the tenderer in the following formats:-

i) EMD/E-Services fees/tender documents fees through online payment mode.

ii) Technical Bid- Online

iii) Price Bid- Online

NOTE:-

1. If bidder fails to complete the Online Bid Preparation & Submission stage by the stipulated date and time, his/her bid will be not be considered.
2. Bidders participating in online tenders shall check the validity of his/her Digital Signature Certificate before participating in the online Tenders at the portal <https://etenders.hry.nic.in> .
3. For help manual please refer to the 'Home Page' of the e-Procurement website at <https://etenders.hry.nic.in> .

**Executive Engineer,
T/S Division,
HVPNL, Yamuna Nagar**

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A. Qualifying Requirement

1. The bidder should have GST no, income Tax no., labour license etc.

B. Validity

1. All the quotations shall be valid for 90 days from the date of opening.

C. Rates

The rates quoted by the bidder shall be lump-sum including GST /other taxes etc (**Annex-A**).

- 1) The breakup of premium, if any shall be given separately if any statutory liability/ instructions of state or central govt. are included there in.
- 2) The bidder shall quote the rates in figure and in words.
- 3) The successful bidder shall abide by all the statutory liabilities as per prevailing rules of Govt.

D. Completion Schedule

The work shall be completed **within 30** days after issue of work order.

E. Earnest money

E-Tender should be accompanied with earnest money of **Rs. 2014/-**.for firm and **Rs.1007/-** for Co-Op Societies through online payment mode.

- 1) The earnest money of the un-successful bidders will be refunded within 30 days after finalization of tender.
- 2) The labour co-operative societies seeking exemption/ relaxation in the amount of earnest money shall attach instruction issued by the Registrar of co-operative society or any Govt. agency competent to issue such directions, without which no exemption will be allowed.
- 3) The earnest money of the successful bidders will be released as per Nigam's instructions.
- 4) Earnest money will be forfeited in case of any default by the contractor.

F. Quantity variation

The empowered officer of the HVPNL reserves the right to increase/ decrease up to 10 % of the scope of work.

G. Time Extension

The time extension will be provided in the event of force measures' or the reasons not attributable to the contractor. The concerned officer will be empowered to approve the time extension.

H. Arbitration

All disputes and differences arising out of or any way concerning the contract what so ever shall be referred to the Sole Arbitration nominated by Nigam.

I. Termination of contract

The contract can be terminated without notice in the event of violation of any of the terms and conditions of the contract.

J. Term of payments

1. The successful bidders shall submit the bills for the work done in duplicate in first week of month to the concerned SDO / SSE in charge. Payment shall be made within a period of 30 days from the submission of bills and after deducting 10% amount of the bill as retention money. The retention money will be released after 30 days of completion of the work.

K. Penalty

The penalty shall be levied @ 0.5% per week maximum upto 10% of the tender cost of the work.

L. General Condition In case any lose/damage/theft is caused to HVPNL property by the deployed worker, the contractor will be directly responsible for such losses/damages as may be determined by the Xen to the extent of actual loss. It shall ensure payment of such assessed amount within 15 days from date of communication of notice or the same will be deducted from the dues of contractor pending with HVPNL failing which legal proceeding shall be initiated against the contractor.

- 1) The detail scope of work is as per Annexure-I attached herewith.
- 2) Conditional tenders will not be accepted.

**Executive Engineer TS Divn.
HVPNL, Yamuna Nagar**

Price Bid**E-Tender No. 37/TSYNR/2020-21****Dated:- 23.10.2020****Name of Project:- Repairing of floor of control room building, raising height of T/F concrete and brick work around control room building at 66 KV S/Stn HVPNL, Chandpur.**

Estimated Cost :- Rs.100662/-
 Earnest Money :- Rs. 2014/-
 Completion Period :- 30 Days from the date of receipt of order.
 Date of opening :- 06.11.2020

Price Bid Format

Sr. No.	DESCRIPTION	Esti. Amount	Rate Excluding GST	GST	Total Amount With GST
1	Repairing of floor of control room building, raising height of T/F concrete and brick work around control room building at 66 KV S/Stn HVPNL, Chandpur.	100662/-			

**Xen TS Division
 HVPNL, Yamuna Nagar**